1
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |        (2022) 12:18774  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-022-21981-z
Facile and cost‑effective technique
to control europium oxidation
states in glassy fluorophosphate
matrices with tunable

atmosphere. The list of the synthesized samples is given in Table 1.
The synthesis details are described in the “Methods” section.
X‑ray diffractometry (XRD).  The starting point of this work was to synthesize and study glassy phos-
phors containing various proportions of Eu2+/Eu3+ PL centers. The amorphous state of as-prepared materials
was examined by X-ray diffractometry (XRD). The XRD patterns of all synthesized compositions are shown in
Fig 1. All of them contain a wide halo centered at ca. 31◦ and do not show any presence of Bragg reflections. This
proves that all synthesized materials, regardless of their preparation conditions, were fully amorphous.
Photoluminescence spectroscopy (PL).  One of the main goals of this study was to monitor the effect
of varying relative contents of Eu2+ and Eu3+ in the glassy matrices on their photoluminescence spectra. In
this work, the excitation wavelength was set to �ex = 396 nm because the light of that (and similar) wavelength
activates the photoluminescence of both Eu2+ and Eu3+ centers8. Figure 2 presents the PL spectra of all samples
Table 1.   List of the synthesized samples with the synthesis parameters (atmosphere, melting temperature and
time).
Sample Atmosphere Temperature [ ◦C] Time of melting [min]
N-1200-15 Air 1200 15
R-1000-5 Reducing 1000 5
R-1000-10 Reducing 1000 10
R-1000-15 Reducing 1000 15
R-1100-5 Reducing 1100 5
R-1100-10 Reducing 1100 10
R-1100-15 Reducing 1100 15
R-1200-5 Reducing 1200 5
R-1200-10 Reducing 1200 10
R-1200-15 Reducing 1200 15
3
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |        (2022) 12:18774  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-022-21981-z